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Divano componibile, fatto di moduli 
eclettici, disponibili in diverse 
dimensioni e colori, che possono essere 
continuamente riorganizzati a seconda  
del gusto e delle necessità.

Per i milanesi, la michetta è il pane quotidiano. È l’odore del 
forno in fondo alla strada, è il sapore dello stare insieme senza 
particolare ragione, se non la voglia di condividere un momento.  
È la forma più riconoscibile - una ‘rosetta’ fatta di petali di lievito  
e farina - eppure mai uguale, irregolare perchè fatta a mano.  
Cosa fanno di questi concetti Meritalia e Gaetano Pesce, il più 
radicale tra i radicali? Li mischiano, impastano e infine sfornano 
imbottiti fuori dall’ordinario, ogni giorno fragranti come il pane.

Un divano pensato per ridefinire la quotidianità: La Michetta 
Meritalia è una delizia per gli occhi, che si abbuffano delle  
forme irregolari di ogni modulo, si saziano dei colori e materiali  
a disposizione, e ne pregustano gli usi. 

Un divano non conforme a uno stile predeterminato, non 
progettato come complemento d’arredo ma come protagonista 
poliedrico della reinvenzione della domesticità. Un oggetto  
fatto di tanti oggetti, moduli eclettici che non possono che 
comporre schemi fuori dagli schemi. Gaetano Pesce concepisce  
La Michetta come un gioco tra la mente che la progetta, le mani 
che la producono, e la creatività di chi la sceglie.

La Michetta è per il centro della stanza, e attrae chiunque  
voglia assecondare questa forza di gravità, ma anche chi 
preferisce uno stato di costante esplorazione. I moduli  
possono essere continuamente riorganizzati, permettendo di 
immaginare configurazioni varie, che ogni volta riattivano e 
rinnovano gli spazi più diversi, intimi come un salotto di casa  
o di rappresentanza, pensati per accogliere e stupire!

Modular sofa, made of eclectic modules, 
available in different sizes and colours, 
which can be continuously rearranged 
according to taste and needs.

In Milan, the michetta is the daily bread. It's the smell of the 
bakery down the street, the taste of being together, for no 
particular reason other than the desire to share a moment.  
It is the most recognizable shape - a sort of rose, with petals  
made of flour and yeast - yet never the same, irregular according 
to how the hands shaped it. What do these concept become,  
when taken up by Meritalia and Gaetano Pesce, the most radical 
of the radicals? They start getting mixed, kneaded and finally 
churned out and into out-of-the-ordinary padded items, fragrant 
like fresh loaves of bread.

A sofa designed to redefine everyday life: La Michetta by 
Meritalia is a delight for the eyes, satiated on the irregular 
shapes of each module, the colours and materials available, 
foretasting the pleasure of sitting on it. 

A sofa that does not conform to a predetermined style, not 
conceived as a mere piece of furniture but as the multifaceted 
protagonist of the reinvention of domesticity. An object made up 
of many objects: eclectic modules to be continuously played with 
and reorganised. Gaetano Pesce conceives La Michetta as a game 
between the mind that designed it, the hands that made it, and 
the creativity of those who chose it.

La Michetta evokes conviviality, a shared experience-turned-
sofa: it takes back the centre of the room, and attracts anyone 
who wants to get carried away by its force of gravity, and also 
fascinates those who prefer to constantly explore. The modules 
can be continuously rearranged, allowing various configurations, 
reactivating and renewing the most diverse spaces. Whether 
placed in an intimate living room at home or selected to liven  
up a representative room, La Michetta assures to welcome  
and amaze.
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Velluto / Velvet

Cream
V01

Night
V54

Orange
V33

Hazelnut
V03

Purple
V19

Ochre
V13

Cyan
V32

Pink
V31

Yellow
V34

Navy
V58

Wine
V2007

Musk
V1401

Steel
V1406

Blush
V17

Lime
V40

Cobalt
V21

Red
V2008

Forest
V1402

Tessuti / Textiles

COMPOSIZIONE/COMPOSITION

PRESTAZIONI/PERFORMANCE

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

ATTENZIONE/WARNING

100% Cotone / 100% Cotton

Resistenza all'abrasione / Durability 70.000 Martindale (EN ISO 12947-2)
Ignifugazione / Fire Test   BS 5852-cigarette

Tessuto non sfoderabile / Upholstery not removable

Tenere presente che le tonalità di colore possono apparire diverse dai colori reali del tessuto. 
Consigliamo di richiedere campioni di tessuto effettivi prima di ordinare. / Please be aware that 
the colour shades can appear different from the real fabric colours. We advise you to request actual 
fabric samples before ordering.
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Sedile / Seat
144 x 73 x 38 cm
35 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MISEAT144

Sedile / Seat
214 x 73 x 38 cm
45 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MISEAT214

Schienale / Backrest
107 x 38 x 73 cm
29 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MIBACK107

SEAT214

SEAT144

BACK107

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

Elementi / Elements

144 / 56.69”

3
8

 / 
14

.9
6

”

73 / 28.74”

73
 / 

2
8

.7
4

”

214 / 84.25”

3
8

 / 
14

.9
6

”

73 / 28.74”

73
 / 

2
8

.7
4

”

107 / 42.13” 38 / 14.96”

3
8

 / 
14

.9
6

”
73

 / 
2

8
.7

4
”

Schienale / Backrest
73 x 38 x 127 cm
36 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MIBACK73

BACK73 Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

73 / 28.74”

12
7 

/ 5
0

”
3

8
 / 

14
.9

6
” 38 / 14.96”

Schienale / Backrest
144 x 38 x 73 cm
36 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MIBACK144

BACK144 Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

144 / 56.69”

3
8

 / 
14

.9
6

” 38 / 14.96”

73
 / 

2
8

.7
4

”
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Bracciolo / Armrest
73 x 38 x 48 cm
15 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MIARM73

ARM73 Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

3
8

 / 
14

.9
6

” 38 / 14.96”

4
8

 / 
18

.9
0

”

73 / 28.74”

Elementi / Elements

Pouff / Pouff
115 x 115 x 38 cm
40 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MIPOUFF115

POUFF115 Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

115 / 45.28”

11
5

 / 
4

5
.2

8
”

3
8

 / 
14

.9
6

”

115 / 45.28”
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Innesto / Hook
25 x 28 x 18.5 cm
1,05 kg
Metallo / Metal
MIHOOKARM73

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Materiale/Material
Codice/Code

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Materiale/Material
Codice/Code

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Materiale/Material
Codice/Code

Innesto / Hook
25 x 28 x 43 cm
1,33 kg
Metallo / Metal
MIHOOKBACK73 

Innesto / Hook
28 x 42 x 80 cm
2,5 kg
Metallo / Metal
MIHOOKBACK127

HOOKARM73

HOOKBACK73

HOOKBACK127

Accessori / Accessories

Cuscino Piccolo / Small Pillow
35 x 35 cm
1 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MIPILLOW35

Cuscino Grande / Big Pillow
50 x 50 cm
1,5 kg
Velluto / Velvet
MIPILLOW50

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

Descrizione/Description
Dimensioni/Dimensions
Peso/Weight
Tessuti/Textiles
Codice/Code

PILLOW35

PILLOW50

3
5

 / 
13

.7
8

”

35 / 13.78”

5
0

 / 
19

.6
9

”

50 / 19.69”

25 / 9.84” 28 / 11.02”

18
.5

 / 
7.

2
8

”

28 / 11.02” 42 / 16.53”

8
0

 / 
3

1.
5

0
”

25 / 9.84” 28 / 11.02”

4
3

 / 
16

.9
3

”
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SEAT144
BACK107
ARM73
HOOKARM73
HOOKBACK73

Composizioni / Compositions

1.

SEAT214
BACK144 
ARM73
HOOKARM73
HOOKBACK73

2.

I colori rappresentati nelle composizioni suggerite sono puramente indicativi. La tonalità del tessuto 
di ogni singolo elemento può essere selezionata tra le opzioni nei cartella tessuti. / The colours 
represented in the suggested compositions are purely indicative. The fabric tone of each individual 
element can be selected from the options in the fabric folder. 

ATTENZIONE/WARNING
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4.
SEAT214
BACK73 
BACK144
ARM73
HOOKARM73
HOOKBACK73
HOOKBACK127

3.
SEAT144
BACK107
BACK144
ARM73
HOOKARM73
HOOKBACK73 x2

Composizioni / Compositions

I colori rappresentati nelle composizioni suggerite sono puramente indicativi. La tonalità del tessuto 
di ogni singolo elemento può essere selezionata tra le opzioni nei cartella tessuti. / The colours 
represented in the suggested compositions are purely indicative. The fabric tone of each individual 
element can be selected from the options in the fabric folder. 

ATTENZIONE/WARNING
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6.

5.

SEAT214 x2
BACK73
BACK107
ARM73
HOOKARM73
HOOKBACK73 x2
HOOKBACK127 x2

SEAT144
SEAT214
BACK144
ARM73 x2
HOOKARM73 x2
HOOKBACK73 x2

Composizioni / Compositions

I colori rappresentati nelle composizioni suggerite sono puramente indicativi. La tonalità del tessuto 
di ogni singolo elemento può essere selezionata tra le opzioni nei cartella tessuti. / The colours 
represented in the suggested compositions are purely indicative. The fabric tone of each individual 
element can be selected from the options in the fabric folder. 

ATTENZIONE/WARNING
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8.

7.
SEAT144
SEAT214
BACK73
BACK144 x2
ARM73
HOOKARM73
HOOKBACK73 x3
HOOKBACK127

SEAT144 x2
SEAT214 x2
BACK107
BACK144
ARM73 x2
HOOKARM73 x5
HOOKBACK73 x3

Composizioni / Compositions

I colori rappresentati nelle composizioni suggerite sono puramente indicativi. La tonalità del tessuto 
di ogni singolo elemento può essere selezionata tra le opzioni nei cartella tessuti. / The colours 
represented in the suggested compositions are purely indicative. The fabric tone of each individual 
element can be selected from the options in the fabric folder. 

ATTENZIONE/WARNING
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

IMBALLAGGIO/PACKAGING

ATTENZIONE/WARNING

Per preservare l'aspetto e il colore del tessuto, si raccomanda l'utilizzo dell'aspirapolvere con 
l'apposito accessorio settimanalmente. La polvere lasciata sulle sedute si deposita nel rivestimento 
lasciando  
dei segni. / To preserve the appearance and colour of the fabric, it is recommended to use the 
vacuum cleaner with the appropriate accessory weekly. The dust left on the seats settles in the 
coating leaving marks.

Si consiglia di agire sulla macchia appena possibile. La maggior parte delle macchie possono essere 
eliminate con un panno bianco pulito umidificato e ben strizzato. / It is advisable to act on the stain 
as soon as possible. Most stains can be removed with a clean, humidified, well-wrung white cloth.

Prima di procedere con la pulizia, rimuovere eventuali liquidi in eccesso con un tovagliolo o un 
panno assorbente o eventuali residui solidificati con l’aspirapolvere evitando di premere facendo 
penetrare lo sporco nel tessuto. / Before proceeding with the cleaning, remove any excess liquid with 
a napkin or an absorbent cloth or any residues solidified with the vacuum cleaner avoiding pressing 
by penetrating the dirt into the fabric.

Se la macchia persiste, aggiungere soltanto una piccola quantità di detergente neutro, non 
direttamente sulla fodera, ma sul panno umido e strofinare delicatamente. Provare l’operazione 
prima su una parte non visibile della seduta. / If the stain persists, add only a small amount of 
neutral detergent, not directly on the lining, but on the damp cloth and gently rub. Try the operation 
first on an invisible part of the seat.

Usare acqua pura senza sapone per l'ultimo lavaggio. Non inzuppare il prodotto. / Use pure soap-
free water for the last wash. Do not soak the product.

Se la macchia risale a molto tempo, si consiglia di rivolgersi ad un professionista. / If the stain dates 
back a long time, it is advisable to turn to a professional.

Imballaggio in scatola di cartone incluso nel prezzo. / Packaging in cardboard box included.
Imballaggio in gabbia da quotare in base al volume. / Packaging in cage to quote by volume.
Imballaggio in cassa di legno da quotare in base al volume. / Packaging in wooden crate to quote  
by volume. 

Le immagini sono fornite al solo scopo illustrativo. / Images are provided for illustrative purposes only.

Note / Notes
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General Sales Condition
CONDIZIONI GENERALI DI VENDITA

1. Applicazione delle condizioni generali di vendita
1.1. Le presenti condizioni generali di vendita (d’ora in poi CGV) si applicano a tutti i contratti, presenti e futuri, conclusi 
tra Meritalia s.r.l. (di seguito il Venditore) e il Cliente, per tale intendendosi chiunque agisca per scopi imprenditoriali 
o professionali. Esse non possono essere derogate se non mediante espresso accordo scritto tra le parti. Le condizioni 
generali del Cliente non saranno applicabili, nè totalmente nè parzialmente.
1.2. L’accettazione delle presenti CGV, così come eventuali altri accordi o contratti intercorsi fra le parti, non 
comportano, salvo diverso accordo scritto, che al Cliente sia stato concesso alcun diritto, esclusivo o non esclusivo, 
licenza o autorizzazione , mandato con o senza rappresentanza né sia stato accordato al Cliente il diritto di usare in 
qualunque modalità i marchi, modelli, fotografie, immagini, modelli e/o altri diritti di proprietà industriale o intellettuale  
del Venditore.
2. Conclusione del contratto
2.1. L’ordine del Cliente, che il Venditore ha il diritto di accettare o rifiutare, comporta accettazione piena e totale delle 
CGV. Il contratto è concluso al momento del ricevimento da parte del Cliente della conferma d’ordine del Venditore. 
2.2. In caso di cancellazione dell’ordine da parte del Cliente, il Venditore ha diritto di ritenere definitivamente l’acconto 
versato dal Cliente a tiolo di penale. 
3. Prezzi e Pagamenti
3.1. Il prezzo dei prodotti è indicato nella conferma d’ordine. I prezzi indicati nel listino prezzo in vigore al momento 
dell’ordine e il prezzo consigliato al pubblico dal Venditore. Essi sono in Euro/dollari US.
3.2. Il pagamento del prezzo e delle altre somme dovute per qualsiasi motivo dal Cliente al Venditore dovrà essere 
effettuato presso la sede del Venditore. 1 Il Cliente dovrà effettuare i pagamenti anche in caso di contestazioni di qualsiasi 
natura sui prodotti. La mancata osservanza di termini e condizioni di pagamento esonera il Venditore dall’adempimento 
degli obblighi di consegna, anche in relazione a forniture diverse da quelle cui si riferisce tale mancata osservanza, ed 
autorizza il Venditore a esigere l’immediato pagamento anticipato di tutte le somme dovute dal Cliente, senza pregiudizio 
del diritto del Venditore di risolvere il contratto con effetto immediato e di chiedere il risarcimento dei danni.
3.3. I prodotti sono venduti con riserva di proprietà e i prodotti rimarranno di proprietà del Venditore sino all’integrale 
pagamento del prezzo.
4. Consegna e ricevimento
4.1. La consegna è Ex Works (Incoterms) presso la sede del Venditore in La Morra (CN) Località Batasiolo, a meno che il 
Venditore e il Cliente non abbiano preventivamente convenuto diversamente per iscritto.
4.2. L’imballo standard del prodotto è compreso nel prezzo. 
4.3. Il mancato rispetto da parte del Venditore della data prevista di consegna non da diritto al Cliente di cancellare 
l’ordine e/o ad effettuare alcuna richiesta di risarcimento danni.
4.4. Al momento della consegna il Cliente è tenuto a verificare che l’imballo risulti integro e non danneggiato. Il Cliente 
è altresì tenuto a verificare che la tipologia e quantità dei prodotti ricevuti corrispondano a quanto ordinato, nonché 
a verificare l’assenza di danni visibili. Reclami sugli imballi e/o sulla tipologia e/o quantità e/o vizi visibili dei prodotti 
consegnati dovranno essere sollevati a pena di decadenza entro 7 (sette) giorni dal momento della consegna.
5. Garanzia
5.1. Il Venditore garantisce che i prodotti corrispondono a quanto stabilito nella conferma d’ordine. E’ esclusa qualunque 
garanzia per le ipotesi indicate nell’art. 5.2. e 5.6. Il Venditore garantisce i prodotti per un anno dal momento in cui 
vengono consegnati al Cliente.
5.2. La garanzia non opera nei casi di difetti derivanti da: uso del prodotto improprio ovvero non corretto; normale usura; 
installazione errata o impropria ovvero non conforme alla scheda tecnica del prodotto o al manuale di installazione; 
negligenza, trascuratezza d’uso; danni da trasporto ovvero occorsi durante il trasporto; cause non imputabili al 
Venditore e in ogni caso difetti che non possano ricondursi a difetti di fabbricazione; danni dovuti a contatto con fuoco, 
agenti corrosivi, esposizione diretta al calore; collocazione del prodotto all’esterno a meno che ciò non sia possibile in 
base alle specifiche tecniche allegate al prodotto; esposizione a condizioni atmosferiche estreme; attacchi chimici dovuti 
a detergenti; errori nella pulizia del prodotto; cause accidentali, di forza maggiore o calamità naturali; fattori esterni; 
modificazione o riparazione del prodotto senza il consenso scritto del Venditore.
5.3. In seguito al ricevimento di reclamo del Cliente effettuata in base alle CGV e dopo aver verificato la fondatezza del 
reclamo, il Venditore a sua scelta discrezionale: (a) fornirà gratuitamente al Cliente un nuovo prodotto in sostituzione 
di quello difettoso o, se possibile, un nuovo componente del prodotto in sostituzione di quello difettoso, ovvero (b) 
rimborserà al Cliente il prezzo di fattura per il prodotto che il Cliente ha provato essere non conforme, oppure (c) riparerà 
il componente dimostratosi difettoso a condizione che il Cliente lo spedisca – con adeguato imballo - al Venditore a spese 
del Venditore stesso. Solo su richiesta del Venditore il Cliente spedirà al Venditore i prodotti non conformi. In caso di 
reso il Cliente sarà responsabile per il corretto imballo del prodotto reso, pena la responsabilità per danni. Nel caso di 
fornitura da parte del Venditore di un nuovo prodotto o di un nuovo componente oppure di un componente riparato ai 
sensi dell’art.5.3. (a) o (c), sarà responsabilità esclusiva del Cliente la corretta installazione e montaggio conformemente 
alle istruzioni tecniche e/o di montaggio.
5.4. La garanzia di cui al punto 5.3. sostituisce qualsiasi altra responsabilità per mancanza di conformità dei prodotti, 
così come qualsiasi altra responsabilità convenzionale o legale, espressa o implicita. In particolare, il Cliente non avrà 
diritto di avanzare altre richieste di danni, riduzione prezzo né di risoluzione del contratto. 
5.5. Ogni mancanza di conformità dei prodotti dovrà essere denunciata a pena di decadenza al Venditore dal Cliente, 
dettagliando il vizio e la prova documentale, tramite un mezzo di comunicazione che assicuri la prova del ricevimento 
entro 10 (dieci) giorni dal momento della scoperta della mancanza di conformità. I diritti di effettuare una denuncia di 
non conformità del prodotto di prescrivono in un anno dalla consegna del prodotto al Cliente.
5.6. Il Venditore si riserva di apportare miglioramenti tecnologici ed estetici ai propri prodotti, comprese modifiche alle 
misure ed ai materiali, senza obbligo di preavviso. I disegni, il peso, le misure, i colori, le immagini e le fotografie sono 
inserite nel listino a solo titolo indicativo, non costituiscono un elemento contrattuale e possono variare.
La garanzia di cui all’art. 5.1. e 5.3 è esclusa per i seguenti casi:
(a) in ragione dei numerosi e diversi processi di produzione, alcuni dei quali vengono fatti a mano e altri sono artigianali, 
e della natura dei materiali che compongono i prodotti finiti, alcuni dei quali sono materiali naturali, della loro 
composizione e/o comportamento sia in fase di produzione che in fase di utilizzo dipendenti da temperatura, umidità, 
esposizione alla luce solare eccetera, le caratteristiche fisico meccaniche come densità, rigidità, resilienza, affondamento, 
flessibilità e/o quelle dell’aspetto estetico del prodotto finale come porosità, opacità, saturazione del colore, ruvidità o 
regolarità delle superfici, possono variare da esemplare ad esemplare, ciascuno dei quali è dunque unico;
(b) qualsiasi non uniformità assoluta di consistenza, colore, tratto, superficie, stampa e relative imperfezioni apparenti 
riconducibili (tra le innumerevoli possibilità) a fenomeni irregolari di increspatura, screpolatura, fessurazioni, fori di 
spillo, grinzature, buccia d’arancio, sbavature, patine, velature, flussi e giunti di stampaggio, bolle d’aria, occlusioni, 
stonalizzazioni, viraggi, disallineamenti, non sono da intendersi come difetti di produzione ma variazioni tipiche e virtù 
estetiche intrinseche della produzione di ciascun prodotto e ne testimoniano l’autenticità.
5.7. Il Venditore accorda al Cliente una estensione della garanzia di cui al presente articolo per il caso in cui il prodotto 
venga venduto all’utente finale dal Cliente stesso entro e non oltre un (1) anno dalla data di consegna del prodotto dal 
Venditore al Cliente. Tale estensione avrà la durata di due (2) anni dalla data di fatturazione del prodotto da parte del 
Cliente all’utente finale e sarà limitata al solo costo della sostituzione o della riparazione, con esclusione di ogni altro 
onere, compresi il trasporto e eventuali attività accessorie. Il diritto all’estensione viene accordato a condizione che il 
Venditore riceva prova scritta fornita dal Cliente della data di fatturazione.
5.8. In ogni caso l’eventuale risarcimento del danno al Cliente non potrà superare il prezzo di fattura del Venditore del 
prodotto contestato.
5.9. E’ escluso il diritto di regresso del Cliente nei confronti del Venditore ai sensi dell’art. 131 del codice del consumo 
italiano.
5.10. Il Venditore produce i prodotti in conformità con la legislazione dell’Unione Europea. Se il Cliente ha la sede legale 
fuori dall’Unione Europea, il Cliente deve assicurarsi che il prodotto (ivi compresi fra l’altro l’imballaggio, etichettatura, 
istruzioni, avvertimenti) siano conformi alle leggi e regolamenti in forza del suo paese di riferimento.
6. Riservatezza e proprietà intellettuale
6.1. Il Cliente si impegna a non rivelare a terzi segreti aziendali o commerciali del Venditore o altre notizie riservate di 
cui sia venuto a conoscenza in occasione della negoziazione del contratto o dei rapporti con il Venditore, né ad utilizzare 
tali segreti o notizie riservate per fini estranei al contratto di vendita.
6.2. Tutti i diritti di proprietà intellettuale e industriale sui prodotti e sui marchi del Venditore sono e restano di proprietà 
del Venditore. Il Cliente si impegna a rispettare e a non violare i diritti di proprietà intellettuale del Venditore.
7. Foro competente e legge applicabile
7.1. La giurisdizione per ogni controversia derivante dai contratti di vendita o ad essi collegata è quella italiana. Per 
ogni controversia derivante o comunque connessa ai contratti di vendita è esclusivamente competente il foro di Torino.
7.2. Il contratto di vendita e tutte le pattuizioni relative sono regolati dalla legge italiana, esclusa la Convenzione di 
Vienna 1980.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. Application of the General Terms and Conditions of Sale
1.1. These General Terms and Conditions of Sale (hereinafter GCS) regulate all contracts, present and future, stipulated 
between Meritalia s.r.l. (hereinafter the Seller) and the Customer, intending thereby anyone who acts for business or 
professional purposes. Any departure therefrom shall be valid only if agreed in writing by the parties. The general terms 
and conditions of the Customer shall not apply either entirely or in part.
1.2. Acceptance of these GCS, as well as any other eventual contracts or agreements between the parties, except where 
expressly provided for in writing, does not imply that the Customer has been granted any exclusive/non-exclusive rights, 
license or authorizations, with or without representation, nor does it grant the Customer the right to use in any form the 
trademarks, models, pictures, images, or any other intellectual rights or copyrights of the Seller.
2. Conclusion of the contract
2.1. The Customer’s order, which the Seller has the right to accept or refuse, implies full and complete acceptance of 
these GCS. The contract is deemed to be concluded at the time of receipt by the Customer of Seller’s order confirmation. 
2.2. IN CASE OF CANCELLATION OF THE ORDER BY THE CUSTOMER, THE SELLER SHALL BE ENTITLED TO 
KEEP THE ADVANCE PAYMENT MADE BY THE CUSTOMER AS A PENALTY. 
3. Prices and Payments
3.1. Products’ prices are indicated in the order’s confirmation. List prices indicated in the Seller’s List Price in force at the 
moment of the order are Seller’s RRP and are in Euro/US dollars. 
3.2. The price and all and any other amounts due for any reason by the Customer to the Seller shall be paid at the place of 
the Seller. THE CUSTOMER SHALL PAY SUCH AMOUNTS EVEN IN THE CASE OF ANY COMPLAINTS REGARDING 
THE PRODUCTS. IN THE CASE OF FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS, THE 
SELLER SHALL BE RELIEVED OF ITS DELIVERY OBLIGATIONS ALSO IN THE CASE OF SUPPLIES OTHER THAN 
THOSE TO WHICH SUCH FAILURE REFERS, AND SHALL BE AUTHORISED TO DEMAND IMMEDIATE PAYMENT 
IN ADVANCE OF ALL AMOUNTS DUE BY THE CUSTOMER, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO THE SELLER’S RIGHT TO 
TERMINATE THE CONTRACT WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT AND TO REQUEST REIMBURSEMENT OF DAMAGES.
3.3. PRODUCTS ARE SOLD WITH RETENTION OF TITLE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE SELLER 
UNTIL FULL PAYMENT OF THE PRICE.
4. Delivery 
4.1. Delivery is Ex Works Seller’s site in La Morra (CN) Località Batasiolo, unless is differently agreed previously in 
written upon between Seller and Customer. 
4.2. Standard packaging of the product is included in the price. 
4.3. FAILURE BY THE SELLER TO DELIVER BY A PARTICULAR DATE SHALL NOT ENTITLE THE CUSTOMER TO 
CANCEL THE ORDER, AND/OR CLAIM OR DEMAND COMPENSATION FOR DAMAGES.
4.4. At the time of delivery, the Customer is required to verify that the packaging is intact and is not damaged. The 
Customer is also required to verify that the type and quantity of products received comply with its order and also to verify 
the absence of visible damage. COMPLAINTS REGARDING PACKAGING AND/OR TYPE AND/OR QUANTITY AND/
OR VISIBLE DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCTS DELIVERED MUST BE NOTIFIED, UNDER PENALTY OF FORFEITURE, 
BY AND NO LATER THAN 7 (SEVEN) DAYS FROM THE TIME OF DELIVERY.
5. Warranty
5.1. Seller warrants that the products comply with the indications of the order confirmation. ANY WARRANTY FOR THE 
CASES INDICATED IN ART. 5.2. AND 5.6 IS EXCLUDED. SELLER WARRANTS THE PRODUCTS FOR 1 (ONE) YEAR 
FROM THE TIME OF DELIVERY TO THE CUSTOMER. 
5.2. SUCH WARRANTY DOES NON APPLIES IN CASE OF DEFECTS DUE TO: IMPROPER OR INCORRECT USE 
OF THE PRODUCT; NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR; INCORRECT, IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR INSTALLATION 
NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRODUCT TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION GUIDE; 
NEGLIGENT, CARELESS USE; DAMAGE CAUSED BY TRANSPORT OR DURING TRANSPORT; CAUSES NOT 
ASCRIBABLE TO THE SELLER AND IN ANY CASE DEFECTS THAT CANNOT BE ASCRIBED TO MANUFACTURING 
DEFECTS; DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONTACT WITH FIRE, CORROSIVE AGENTS, DIRECT EXPOSURE TO HEAT; 
PLACING THE PRODUCT OUTDOOR UNLESS IT IS POSSIBLE ACCORDING TO THE PRODUCT’S TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATION ATTACHED TO IT; EXPOSURE TO EXTREME WEATHER CONDITIONS; CHEMICAL ATTACK 
BY DETERGENTS; ERRORS IN CLEANING THE PRODUCT; ACCIDENTAL CAUSES, CIRCUMSTANCE OF FORCE 
MAJEURE OR NATURAL DISASTERS, EXTERNAL FACTORS; REPAIR OR MODIFICATION OF THE PRODUCT 
WITHOUT SELLER’S WRITTEN CONSENT.
5.3. On receipt of a complaint from the Customer under these GCS and after verifying that such complaint is grounded, 
the Seller may at its discretion: (a) furnish the Customer, free of charge, with a new product or, if it is possible, a new 
product’s components replacing the product/the component found to be defective, or (b) refund the invoice price of the 
product that the Customer has proven to be defective, or (c) repair the component found to be defective provided that 
the Customer sends the component – with proper packaging - to the Seller at Seller’s expense. Only at Seller’s request, 
the Customer shall be entitled to return the non-conforming products to the Seller, in which case the Customer shall 
be responsible for correct packaging of the product returned and shall, otherwise, be held responsible for any damage. 
Should a new product or new component or a repaired component be furnished by the Seller to the Customer according 
to clause 5.3. (a) or 5.3. (c), it shall be exclusive responsibility of the Customer its proper and correct installation according 
to product’s technical specifications and/or installation guide.
5.4. THE WARRANTY SET FORTH IN POINT 5.3. IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER LIABILITY TOWARD THE CUSTOMER 
FOR NON-CONFORMITY OF THE PRODUCTS AND ALSO ALL AND ANY OTHER FORMAL OR LEGAL, EXPRESSED 
OR IMPLICIT LIABILITY. IN PARTICULAR, THE CUSTOMER MAY NOT RAISE ANY OTHER CLAIMS FOR 
DAMAGES OR SEEK A REDUCTION IN THE PRICE OR CANCELLATION OF THE CONTRACT. 
5.5. The Customer shall notify the Seller of any non-conformity of the products specifying the defect and providing 
written proof thereof by any means of communication able to prove receipt thereof by and no later than 10 (ten) days 
from the time at which such non-conformity is discovered, under penalty of forfeiture. Furthermore, the defect must 
be reported within 1 (one) year of delivery under penalty of prescription of the right to claim the defect by the Customer.
5.6. The Seller reserves the right to make technological and aesthetic improvements to its products, including 
modifications to measurements and materials without any obligation of prior notice. The drawings, weight, measurements, 
colours, images and pictures inserted in the price list do not define the details of the product; they all are provided for 
guidance purposes only, do not constitute a contractual undertaking and may be modified.
THE WARRANTY UNDER ART. 5.1. AND 5.3. IS NOT APPLICABLE IN THE FOLLOWING CASES:
(a) due to the many different production processes, some of which are handmade and some of which are artisanal, and 
due to the nature of the materials included in the finished products - some of which are natural materials – to their 
composition and/or behaviour during both production process and use depending on temperature, humidity exposure 
to sunlight, etc., the physical and mechanical characteristics such as density, hardness, rebound, capacity, flexibility, 
resiliency, and/or those of the aesthetic appearance of the final product such as porosity, opacity, colour saturation, 
roughness or surface regularity, may vary from piece to piece, each of which is therefore unique;
(b) any absolute non-uniformity of consistency, texture, colour, lack of evenness, features, surface, print and related 
apparent imperfections attributable to (among other possibilities) irregular phenomena of blistering, crazing, fissures, 
pinholes, wrinkles and ripples, orange peel texture, residues, patinas, veiling, streaks and flow lines, trapped air, 
occlusions, shading, toning, misalignments, are not production defects but typical variations and inherent aesthetic 
virtues of each product’s production and testify to its authenticity.
5.7. Seller grants the Customer an extension of the warranty set forth in this article in the case in which the Customer 
sells the product to the end user within and no later than one (1) year from the date of delivery of the product by the Seller 
to the Customer. Such extension shall be valid for two (2) years from the date of billing of the product by the Customer 
to the end user and will be restricted only to the cost of replacement, excluding any other amount, herewith included 
charges relating to transport and accessory activities. Customer shall have written proof of the billing date in order to 
claim for such extension.
5.8. IN ANY CASE, ANY REIMBURSEMENT OF DAMAGES TO THE CUSTOMER SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
SELLER’S INVOICE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT CONTESTED. 
5.9. Pursuant to art. 131 of the Italian Consumer Code, the right of recovery of the Customer against the Seller is excluded.
5.10. Seller manufactures products in conformity with the laws and regulations in force in European Union. If the 
Customer has its registered seat outside of European Union, the Customer must ensure that the products (including 
but not limited to packaging, labelling, instructions, warnings) are in conformity with the laws and regulations in force 
within its home country. 
6. Confidentiality and intellectual property
6.1. The Customer undertakes not to disclose to third parties the company or trade secrets of the Seller or other 
confidential information that may come to its knowledge during negotiation of the contract or its relationships with the 
Seller, and not to use such secrets or confidential information for purposes other than the sales contracts.
6.2. All industrial and intellectual property rights to and in the products and trademarks of the Seller are and remain the 
property of the Seller. The Customer undertakes to comply with and not to infringe Seller’s intellectual property rights.
7. Jurisdiction and Governing Law
7.1. ANY DISPUTES ARISING FROM THE SALES CONTRACTS OR RELATING THERETO SHALL BE SUBJECT TO 
ITALIAN JURISDICTION. FOR ANY DISPUTES ARISING FROM THE SALES CONTRACTS OR RELATING THERETO, 
THE COURT OF TURIN SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION.
7.2. THE SALES CONTRACT AND ALL RELATED COVENANTS ARE GOVERNED BY ITALIAN LAW, WITH 
EXCLUSION OF THE 1980 VIENNA CONVENTION.
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